“presumed abandoned” property, or proceeds, and its earnings also fund state 

programs.  Id. at p. 2, ¶ 2. 

Frerichs deposits all of the money received under the Act into the State Pension 

Fund.  Id. at p. 4, ¶ 12; see 765 ILCS § 1025/18.  Frerichs, however, is to retain an 

amount capped at two million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) to ensure 

that owners who file approved claims to their property are promptly paid.  Id.  

Property that is submitted to Frerichs in accordance with the Act “earns interest, 

dividends or other accruals,” and it is sometimes “held in interest-bearing accounts or